

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 11, 2023

Administrator Crest View Lutheran Home 4444 Reservoir Boulevard Northeast Columbia Heights, MN 55421

RE: CCN: 245018

Cycle Start Date: March 2, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On March 16, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On April 10, 2023 the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of April 10, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective March 31, 2023 be discontinued as of April 10, 2023. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

However, as we notified you in our letter of March 16, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from March 31, 2023. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

### Electronically delivered

July 11, 2023

Administrator Crest View Lutheran Home 4444 Reservoir Boulevard Northeast Columbia Heights, MN 55421

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: A4I912

### Dear Administrator:

On April 10, 2023 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on March 2, 2023. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Submitted March 16, 2023

Administrator Crest View Lutheran Home 4444 Reservoir Boulevard Northeast Columbia Heights, MN 55421

RE: CCN: 245018

Cycle Start Date: March 2, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On March 2, 2023, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J), whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

#### REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On March 2, 2023, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F578 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of D.

### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective March 31, 2023.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective March 31, 2023 (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective March 31, 2023 (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by March 31, 2023, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Crest View Lutheran Home will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from March 31, 2023. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can

lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/ or "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

> Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor Metro A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 2, 2023 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

### Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Delich, Program Representative at (312) 886-5216. Information may also be emailed to Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov.

### APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process

> Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor — Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 04/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

| AND PLAN C               | OF CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILDI           | NG   | COMPLETED     |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|---------------|
|                          |   |  |                     |  | С             |
|                          |   | 245018   | B. WING             |  | 03/02/2023    |
| NAME OF F                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |               |
| CREST V                  | IEW LUTHERAN HON  | ИΕ   |                     | 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  | Т             |
|                          |   |  |                     | COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   |               |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| E 000                    | Initial Comments  |  | E 0                 | 00   |               |
|                          | compliance with Ap<br>Preparedness Requ   | n 3/2/23, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was in compliance.  |                     |  |               |
| F 000                    | Correction (ePoC) a<br>not required at the k<br>State form. Although<br>required, it is required receipt of the electrons.    |  | F 0                 | 00   |               |
|                          | recertification surve<br>facility. A complaint<br>conducted. Your fac<br>with the requiremen                                  | n 3/2/23, a standard<br>by was conducted at your<br>investigation was also<br>cility was not in compliance<br>its of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B,<br>ong Term Care Facilities.   |                     |  |               |
|                          | (IJ) at F578 when R code (initiation of cal-<br>-CPR) was entered however, the provide treatment (POLST) do not resuscitate ( | I in an Immediate Jeopardy 81's code status order for full ardiopulmonary resuscitation into point click care (PCC) lers order for life sustaining indicated R81 wanted to be DNR). The IJ began on mediacy was removed on |                     |  |               |
|                          | following complaints<br>survey. H50188750<br>(MN86729), H50188<br>H50188782C (MN8   | certification survey, the<br>s were reviewed during the<br>C (MN89448), H50188819C<br>8818C (MN85254),<br>4742), H50188778C<br>8779C (MN84527) with  |                     |  |               |
| LABORATORY               | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID  | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN  | NATURE              | TITLE  | (X6) DATE     |
| Electron                 | ically Signed   |  |                     |  | 03/24/2023    |

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

|   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′  |  | ` '   | E SURVEY<br>IPLETED  |
|---|--|--|--|---|--|
|   | 245018   | B. WING  |  | 03/   | C<br>02/2023   |
|   | ИE   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEA  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  | •   |  |
| (EACH DEFICIENCY  | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU   | LD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |
| deficiencies issued F698, F700, F755, The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificated. Upon receipt of an accept on the form on the form of the | at F578, F582, F676, F695, F757, F867, F880, F881.  If correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are our signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 of c submission of the POC will ion of compliance.  In facility may be conducted to ential compliance with the ential attained.  In the continue Trmnt; FormIte Adv Dir (5)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)  In this paragraph should be get to five the resident to receive dical treatment or medical redically unnecessary or  If acility must comply with the fied in 42 CFR part 489, Directives).  In this include provisions to written information to all adult to the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the  | F 5  |  |   | 3/2/23   |
| (ii) This includes a v  | written description of the   |  |  |   |  |
|   | Continued From pa deficiencies issued F698, F700, F755,  The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accepenrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electronibe used as verificate.  Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been Request/Refuse/Ds CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) The rediscontinue treatment to participate in expformulate an advantage services deemed man inappropriate.  §483.10(c)(8) Nothing construed as the right the provision of mentage as the right than the provision of the provisio | TIEW LUTHERAN HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1 deficiencies issued at F578, F582, F676, F695, F698, F700, F755, F757, F867, F880, F881.  The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance.  Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained.  Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive.  §483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JEW LUTHERAN HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  deficiencies issued at F578, F582, F676, F695, F698, F700, F755, F757, F867, F880, F881.  The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance.  Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained.  Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)  §483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive.  §483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate.  §483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the requirements specified in 42 CFR part 489, subpart I (Advance Directives).  (i) These requirements include provisions to inform and provide written information to all adult residents concerning the right to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment and, at the resident's option, formulate an advance directive. | TOUTON TO THE PROPER TOUTON NUMBER:  245018  245018  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHE/ COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  deficiencies issued at F578, F582, F676, F695, F698, F700, F755, F757, F887, F880, F881.  The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance.  Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained.  Request/Refuse/Dsonthue Trmnt;Formite Adv Dir CFR(s): 433.10(c)(6)(8)(9)(12)(1-(v))  \$483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive.  \$483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate.  \$483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the requirements specified in 42 CFR part 489, subpart I (Advance Directives).  (i) These requirements include provisions to inform and provide written information to all adult residents concerning the right to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment and, at the resident's option, formulate an advance directive. | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  245018  245018  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  deficiencies issued at F578, F582, F686, F695, F698, F700, F755, F757, F867, F880, F881.  The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance.  Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained.  Request/Refuse/Destritue Trmnt;Formite Adv Dir CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive.  \$483.10(c)(6) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate.  \$483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the requirements specified in 42 CFR part 489, subpart   (Advance Directives).  (f) These requirements include provisions to inform and provide written information to all adult residents concerning the right to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment and, at the residents option, formulate an advance directive. |

|                          | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDI | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |  | PLETED                     |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 245018   | B. WING                |  |  | C<br>0 <b>2/2023</b>       |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ME   |                        | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | •  |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICITION OF CORRECTION | D BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 578                    | and applicable State (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission a information or articular has executed an admay give advance of individual's resident with State law. (v) The facility is not provide this information to the informa | implement advance directives e law.  Implement to contract with other his information but are still for ensuring that the section are met.  Idual is incapacitated at the and is unable to receive ulate whether or not he or she divance directive, the facility directive information to the trepresentative in accordance of the relieved of its obligation to ation to the individual once he delive such information.  The must be in place to provide the individual directly at the end of the in | F 5                    | Facility CPR and POLSTS policy reviewed and updated 3/2023 R81 code status, care plan and Porteviewed and updated. Staff education provided to professing staff on the CPR and POLP&P and talking with residents whis a question regarding code statu Professional nursing staff not education prior to nescheduled shift. All other residents code status, ca POLSTS reviewed and remain curfacility will continue to discuss per POLSTS at clinical IDT meeting discording social Services or Designee will a admission, re-admission and quarcare conference  | sional<br>STS<br>en there<br>s.<br>cated<br>ext<br>rent.<br>nding<br>aily<br>udit on |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING |   | _  | PLETED              |    |   |                             |             |
|---|---|--|---------------------|----|---|-----------------------------|-------------|
|   |   | 245018   | B. WING _           |    |   |                             | )<br>2/2023 |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ИE   |                     | 44 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  OLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421                 |                             |             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | /EAGLIBEELOIENGY/AULOT BE BBEGEBEB BY/ELUL  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | X  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE |             |
| F 578   | scope and severity severity level, which potential for more the immediate jeopardy.  Findings include:  R81's quarterly Min 11/4/22, indicated indated 2/3/23, indicated liver, and depression.  R81's clinical profile record (EMR) indicated representative.  R81's care plan data code status.  R81's hospital disch 12/20/22, indicated confirmed while in the indicated R81 was at R81's POLST in the indicated do not attend natural death and was nurse practitioner (Indicated R81 and the present at the care conference is indicated R81 and the present at the care indicated at | pliance remained at the lower level of D-isolated scope and indicated no actual harm with han minimal harm that is not indicated no actual harm with han minimal harm that is not indicated cognition. R81's MDS ated the following diagnoses: e, alcoholic cirrhosis of the notated R81 was her own actual hard ated R81 was her own actual hard acode status of DNR was he hospital.  The in the EMR dated 1/19/23, a full code.  The paper chart dated 1/11/23, a full code. | F 5                 | 78 | Administrator or Designee will mon compliance   | itor for                    |             |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` '  | (X2) MUL <sup>*</sup><br>A. BUILDI | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING   | · /              | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|---|--|------------------------------------|--|------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|  |   | 245018   | B. WING                            |  | (                | C<br>3/02/2023                |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ИE   |                                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542 | CODE<br>DRTHEAST |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)              | N SHOULD BE      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 578  | 12/15/22, through 2 documentation the During review of the p.m. R81's face she and under the misc named POLST not 1/11/23, which indicated POLST not 1/11/23, which indicated the EMR and on the advanced directives paper chart which it signed on 1/11/23, POLST indicated R resuscitated. Further was a discrept the supervisor, and emergent situation.  During interview on was sitting up in beme die" if her heart During interview on stated if there was a code status, and the oriented, she would wanted full treatme contact the family at they could not have status. RN-D further have a pulse, she would not have a pulse. | ress notes were reviewed from 1/28/23, and lacked additional code status was reviewed.  REMR on 2/27/23, at 1:26 ret indicated full code status relianeous tab, a document valid, was the POLST dated rated DNR.  2/28/23, at 10:42 a.m. N)-B stated he would check of a resident on the profile in repaper chart under the resident and the NP. The reviewed R81's redicated a POLST dated and roy R81 and the NP. The reviewed to ask review | F 5                                | 78   |                  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | <b>,</b> ,   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   |                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|---|--|---|---|----------------|-------------------------------|--|
|  |   | 245018   | B. WING _                               |   | 03             | C<br>/02/2023                 |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ME   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COMMON A4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NOT COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542 | ODE<br>RTHEAST |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)     | SHOULD BE      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 578  | stated if a resident would check the coin the hard chart, as would start CPR and During interview on licensed practical in resident did not have the code status in the code status in the code status in the rewas a yellow there was a discrepadminister CPR and During an interview director of nursing "profile" or "miscellafind code status. We don't match, reside DON verified R81's Staff were expected confirm. DON state identified as "not vasted R81's POLS However, the reconstant of the staff to administ During interview and the NP review 1/11/23, so a note with patient portal" (and 1/18/23. DON proving portal note sent to the staff to sent the staff to sent to the staff to sent the | did not have a pulse, she de status in the EMR and then dif there was a discrepancy, de then clarify the code status.  2/28/23, at 11:05 a.m. urse (LPN)-E stated if a ve a pulse, he would look for he care plan behind the door, he banner. He also stated POLST in the chart, and if bancy, he would first d sort the rest out later.  on 2/28/23, at 11:23 a.m. the (DON) stated staff went to aneous" in point click care to then the POLST and orders into when the POLST and orders into when the POLST was alid", it indicated full code. It do check the paper chart to be did to check | F 5                                     | 78  |                |                               |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL <sup>-</sup><br>A. BUILDI | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   | · /              | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|--------------------------|---|--|------------------------------------|--|------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 245018   | B. WING                            |  | 03               | C<br>/ <b>02/2023</b>      |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ME   |                                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542 | CODE<br>ORTHEAST |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG                | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)              | N SHOULD BE      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 578                    | and R81 remain a freviewed a second 1/19/23, at 7:24 a.m. when the POLST when the found unrest licensed staff persolinitiate CPR unless resuscitate order the exists for that indivitate was no responsible to the advanced direct chart.  The IJ was remove the facility implement was verified by interespirations, the contact that with R81.  On 2/28/23, review status with R81.  On 3/1/23, the upon was signed by the I orders, code status updated with the DI-On 3/1/23, audits when the POLST, and care procedures to ensure POLST, and care procedures and signed was conducted.  On 3/1/23 and 3/2 professional nursin policies/procedures when there's a que was conducted. Procedures was conducted. | d a second time with the NP full code until the POLST was time. The NP replied on in. that R81 was coherent was reviewed on 1/11/23.  monary Resuscitation dated individual resident, visitor, or ponsive and without a pulse, a on who is certified in CPR shall it is known that a do not not specifically prohibits CPR dual. Under the procedure If inse, no pulse and no de status was checked under tives tab in the front of the  d on 3/2/23, at 2:45 p.m. when inted a removal plan which rview and document review. Wed the POLST and code  lated POLST with DNR status NP and R81. R81's physician in POLST, and care plan were | F 5                                | 78   |                  |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | A. BUILDIN   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |                |
|--|--|--|-------------------------------|---|----------------|
|  |  | 245018   | B. WING _                     |   | O3/02/2023     |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE   |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEA  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | ST             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLÉTIO |
| F 578  | Continued From pa  | ige 7  | F 57                          | 8   |                |
| <b>F 582</b><br>SS=D   |  | Coverage/Liability Notice<br>17)(18)(i)-(v)  | F 58                          | 32  | 4/6/23         |
|  | writing, at the time of facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and some for which the residence (B) Those other items and facility offers and for charged, and the anservices; and (ii) Inform each Medicain charges are made  | dicaid-eligible resident, in of admission to the nursing e resident becomes eligible for services that are included in ices under the State plan and ent may not be charged; ms and services that the or which the resident may be mount of charges for those dicaid-eligible resident when to the items and services 0(g)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this |                               |   |                |
|  | resident before, or periodically during to available in the facing services, including covered under Medicality's per diem ration (i) Where changes and services covered Medical State plan notice to residents reasonably possible (ii) Where changes items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to impossion of the services facility f | in coverage are made to items ed by Medicare and/or by the n, the facility must provide of the change as soon as is  |                               |   |                |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDII   |                     | ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245018   | B. WING _           |  |   | C<br>02/2023                  |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ME   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542   | CODE  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                               | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)   | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 582  | facility must refund representative, or edeposit or charges per diem rate, for the resided or reserved facility, regardless of discharge notice re (iv) The facility must resident representative resident within a date of discharge from (v) The terms of an behalf of an individual facility must not conthese regulations. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to ensurang Facility Adv (CMS-10055) was performed to the serior of the se | es not return to the facility, the to the resident, resident estate, as applicable, any already paid, less the facility's ne days the resident actually or retained a bed in the of any minimum stay or quirements. St refund to the resident or ative any and all refunds due 30 days from the resident's from the facility.  I admission contract by or on unal seeking admission to the afflict with the requirements of the normal seeking admission to the afflict with the requirements of the normal seeking admission to the afflict with the requirements of the normal seeking admission to the normal seeking admis | F 58                | Crest View maintains that resident in regard to payme residents had the potential by this deficient practice. F was discharged on 3/2/23. was discharged on 3/8/23. form started to be used in I MDS Nurses reviewed the anyone needed the CMS 1 notices will be given as need that provide the notices we Policies regarding beneficies created. MDS nurse or design monitor for compliance and Administrator any noted isserted. | ent status. All to be affected Resident #91 Resident #94 CMS 10055 March 2023. log to confirm if 055 and cessary. Staffere educated ary notice were signee will the report to the |                               |  |
|  | K91's CMS-10055  | was requested however was  |                     |  |   |                               |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|                          |  | 245018   | B. WING _               |   | C<br>03/02/2023               |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE   |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421      | •                             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLÉTION                 |
| F 676                    | R94's Medicare A becensus report further reside in the facility.  R94's CMS-10055 of not provided.  When interviewed of administrator verifies completed for R91 of further stated the Country the facility and residence of Medicare forms when Medic | t printed 3/2/23, indicated enefit ended on 2/7/23. R94's er indicated R94 continued to was requested however was on 3/2/23, at 1:23 p.m. the ed a CMS-10055 was not eand R94. The administrator MS-10055 was not used at dents were only provided Non-Coverage (NOMNC) are A benefits were expiring. The eneficiary notification was was not received. The eneficiary notification was eneficiary notification was eneficiary notification was was not received. The eneficiary notification was energially the eneficiary notification was energially the energial | F 67                    |   | 4/6/23                        |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) |   | I DENTIFICATION NI IMBER:  |                     | (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|  |   | 245018   | B. WING _           |  |   | C<br>0 <b>2/2023</b>          |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ME   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD N<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 554   | CODE<br>NORTHEAST   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                               | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY  | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 676  | Continued From pa   | ge 10  | F 67                | 6  |   |                               |  |
|  | accordance with pa<br>activities of daily liv   | ovide care and services in<br>ragraph (a) for the following  |                     |  |   |                               |  |
|  | grooming, and oral  |  |                     |  |   |                               |  |
|  | §483.24(b)(2) Mobi including walking,   | lity-transfer and ambulation,  |                     |  |   |                               |  |
|  | §483.24(b)(3) Elimination-toileting,  |  |                     |  |   |                               |  |
|  | §483.24(b)(4) Dinin<br>snacks,  | g-eating, including meals and  |                     |  |   |                               |  |
|  | (i) Speech,<br>(ii) Language,<br>(iii) Other functiona  | munication, including  I communication systems.  NT is not met as evidenced  |                     |  |   |                               |  |
|  | review, the facility f  | tion, interview and document<br>ailed to maintain a walking<br>resident (R25) reviewed for<br>ing (ADL) decline.   |                     | Facility ambulation and Roursing policy and proced and updated 3/2023. R25 could have been affed practice. R25 walking process.  | ure reviewed<br>ected by deficient  |                               |  |
|  | Findings include:   |  |                     | and care plan remains cu   | rrent.  |                               |  |
|  | 2/21/23, indicated Find impairment and recomplished assistance room and walk in control the activity did not of for mobility. R25's control and hemiparesis (was and hemiparesis) | imum Data Set (MDS) dated R25 had minimal cognitive Juired extensive one-person with most ADLs. Walk in orridor assessment indicated occur. R25 used a wheelchair diagnoses included hemiplegia reakness or paralysis affecting v), diabetes, and peripheral |                     | potential could have been deficient practice. All other walking programs will be a care plans updated as new Staff education in progress facility ambulation policy a Facility will conduct audits an ambulation program 3/2 ensure walking programs | affected by residents on reviewed and eded. so regarding and procedure. on residents on x week to |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | · /                            | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245018   | B. WING                                 |  |                                | C<br><b>02/2023</b>           |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD N  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 554                                       | CODE<br>ORTHEAST               |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)                                  | ON SHOULD BE<br>IE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 676   | circulation).  R25's annual MD required one-person and that R2 for mobility.  R25's ADL care personal an ADL serious maintain current lincluded, "Ambulated "Ambulate | (condition affecting blood  S dated 11/22/22, indicated R25 con physical assist to walk in 5 used a walker and wheelchair  lan dated 12/15/22, indicated self-care deficit with a goal to evel of function. Interventions ate 1 time a day, 7 days a week ard assist] 30 feet [ft] with FWW er] and w/c [wheelchair] to  erapy (PT) note dated 12/13/22, ated, "At d/c [discharge from r transfer and ambulation c | F 6                                     | completed. Results of aud reviewed at next QAPI me amount of audits will be as time.  Director of Nursing/Design compliance. | eting. The ssessed at that     |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   |                            | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|---|---|----------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245018  | B. WING                                 |   |                            | 03/0                          | )<br>2/2023                |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421 |                            |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)           | ON SHOULD E<br>IE APPROPRI | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 676  | R25's Resident Ref Communication data nursing to ambulate days a week 30 feet w/c to follow.  During observation 4:04 p.m. R25 was wheelchair. R25 stated and had not while. He stated he get strong and he wastated he always sa him.  During observation 9:02 a.m. R25 was wheelchair. R25 stated had not been of today and staff profilm today.  During observation self-propelled in had thrilled if I could was buring interview on assistant (NA)-D stated R25's to walk.  During interview on stated R25's to walk. | ge 12 esident refused ambulation.  Ferral/Interdepartmental fed 12/20/22, instructed e R25 one time daily, seven it with CGA using FWW and  and interview on 2/28/23, at in the dining room seated in a ated he was not offered to walk been offered to walk in quite a wanted to walk every day to yould not refuse if offered. R25 ays yes if they offered to walk  and interview on 3/1/23, at in the dining room seated in a ated he had not walked today ffered to walk yesterday or bably would not offer to walk  on 3/1/23, at 9:09 a.m. R25 allway and stated, "I would be alk to the washroom."  3/1/23, at 12:15 p.m. nursing ated she was the restorative sibility to walk residents who ograms. NA-D stated R25 d she had never walked him. alegs were not strong enough  3/1/23, at 12:33 p.m. NA-E walk anymore and had only a since last April. NA-E stated | F 6                                     | 76  |                            |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | ` '       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---|---|-----------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 245018   | B. WING                                 |   | 0:        | C<br>3/ <b>02/2023</b>        |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ИE   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421 |           |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)                | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 676   | resident on a walking could walk them as staff and time. NA-E walk R25.  During interview on stated it was difficult the last time she had month ago and he dweak. NA-F stated in months and month a walking task and to walk him every dresident refused an nurse.  R25's TAR for 3/7/2 ambulation was conlicensed practical nurse.  R25's TAR for 3/7/2 ambulation was conlicensed practical nurse.  During interview on stated R25 did not whim walk in three to the NAs were supplemented by the TAR and the NAtheir tasks. LPN-D communication to le R25 not completing. | nurse typically walked any ng program, but other NAs well when they had enough a stated she never offered to 3/1/23, at 12:45 p.m. NA-F at for R25 to walk. NA-F stated and offered to walk R25 was a declined because he was too R25 had "not actually walked ths." NA-F confirmed R25 had stated they should be offering ay. NA-F stated she indicated and did not verbally report it to a stated and signed off by the stated and signed off by the stated and signed off by the stated and she had not seen four months. LPN-D stated as the stated to walk residents who the stated to sign it off as completed in a would sign it as completed in a did not inidicate any eadership or therapy regarding and report regarding the state of | F 6                                     | 76  |           |                               |  |
|   | stated she had not  | 3/1/23, at 1:30 p.m. LPN-C<br>seen R25 walk and was not<br>walking program. LPN-C  |   |   |           |                               |  |

| ` '                      |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING                                     | ` '            | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|--------------------------|---|--|----------------------|--|----------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 245018   | B. WING              |  | 03             | C<br>/02/2023              |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ME   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542 | ODE<br>RTHEAST |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  |  | I SHOULD BE    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 676                    | confirmed revising display on R25's Katask would need to stated she would exresident on a daily refused to ambulate.  During interview on director of nursing think R25 walked a if a resident was on be indicated on the be offering ambulate.  During observation and NA-F assisted to walk with shufflin R25 sat down for othe staff followed wadditional 12 feet. It been a while since.  During interview on therapist stated R2 12/13/22 on a walk aware ambulation was provided a referral communication for would be walking a program and would refused or the residuant complete the task.  During interview on of nursing stated shwalking program washould have been of the staff of the residuant complete the task. | the task so that it would ardex so NAs would see the be completed. LPN-C further expect to be notified if a walking program routinely e.  3/1/23, at 1:46 PM assistant (ADON) stated she did not ny more. ADON further stated a walking program, it should Kardex, and the NA's should tion.  on 3/1/23, at 2:11 p.m. NA-D R25 using a FWW and CGA ag steps approximately 20 feet. The minute on the wheelchair ith, and then walked an R25 smiled and stated it had | F 6                  | 76   |                |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIF<br>A. BUILDING | Γ΄ ΄  | OMPLETED                   |
|---|--|--|----------------------------|---|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245018   | B. WING                    |   | C<br>3/02/2023             |
|   | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421           |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 698   | residents would be ambulate for increasing morale, and to increasing programs could be and communication and therapy.  Facility policy Restorated the residents to achieve and the highest prapsychological well to Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l)  §483.25(l) Dialysis. The facility must entrequire dialysis received with professional stromprehensive per the residents' goals. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation review the facility faci | a walking task.  Ilation dated 7/04, indicated, encouraged and assisted to sed independence, to improve ease circulation. Walking initiated by therapy or nursing a would occur between nursing or ative Nursing Program dated program was to assist e and maintain optimal health cticable physical, mental and being.  Issure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences.  In is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure residents were esed post dialysis treatments the status communicated enter and facility for 1 of 1 | F 698                      |   | t                          |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | 1 ` ′  | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245018  | B. WING                                 |  |  | C<br><b>02/2023</b>        |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542   | ORTHEAST   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)  | N SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 698   | state with loss of full (feeling lightheaded R90's care plan danged received dialysis reinstructed staff to resigns of infection and changes in level of in heart and lung seinstructed staff to everight per protocolin pulse, respiration immediately.  R90's physician or three times a week dialysis site in chest R90's orders lacked dialysis treatment at R90's VS record in dated 2/25/23, at 200 During interview or stated dialysis was Fridays.  During observation licensed practical recare and flushed Redialysis. Nursing as provided morning particles and translusing a Hoyer lift. obtained.  During interview or stated dialysis. During and translusing a Hoyer lift. obtained. | e renal disease (advanced unction), diabetes, syncope d) and collapse.  ted 2/2/23, indicated R90 elated to renal failure and monitor, document and report the access site, bleeding, consciousness and changes ounds. R90's care plan obtain vital signs (VS) and I and report significant changes hs, and blood pressure  ders indicated R90 had dialysis and instructed staff to check st daily for signs of infection. d further instruction for post | F 6                                     | All other residents receiving the potential to be affected practice. All other residents dialysis have been reviewed and physician orders review updated for nursing staff to resident pre and post dialysis run sheet upon retudialysis, document findings communicate to dialysis an resident is a change from book Staff education in progress facility Dialysis assessment Procedure.  Facility will audit dialysis as documented in nursing progrand dialysis run sheets 3X/compliance is met. Results be reviewed at next QAPI in Amount of audits will be assitime.  Director of Nursing/Designed compliance. | by the deficient receiving d. Care plans wed and assess is, review and approvider if paseline.  regarding the Policy and sessments gress notes week until of audits will neeting, sessed at that |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLI<br>A. BUILDING | COM  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   | 245018   | B. WING                      |  |                               | C<br><b>02/2023</b>        |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HO  |  | 44                           | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEA  OLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421                | •                             |                            |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY) | .D BE                         | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| dialysis treatment. center should send resident's status du be reviewed by the so they are aware may have occurred should be kept in the  During interview or stated the dialysis the run sheet back nurse caring for the the run sheet did n nurse should call th LPN-C further state dialysis resident's w before and after tre  During interview or stated VS should be dialysis treatment. status, respiratory also be assessed a sheet should be re information.  During interview or stated could not re lungs post dialysis and they would occ stated she would n and she always to envelope from dialy  During interview or of nursing stated ex review the run sheet | be assessed before and after RN-F further stated dialysis I a run sheet (summary of uring treatment) which should nurse caring for the resident of any complications which I. RN-F stated the run sheet he resident's chart.  1. 3/2/23, at 11:08 a.m. LPN-C facility was supposed to send with the resident and the eresident should review it. If ot return with the resident, the he facility and request one. Led nurses should assess weight, VS, and access site | F 698                        |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` '   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   |    | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|---|---|---|----|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245018  | B. WING _                               |   |    | C<br>02/2023                  |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИΕ  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421              | •  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
|  | expectation for nursimental and respirate after every dialysis be documented in a be documented in a confirmed R90 had assessment and V3 2/28/23, at 12:33 p. a referral to dialysis dialysis center would a run sheet. DON ear run sheet filed in dialysis treatment a run sheets were not a run sheets were not run sheets were not run sheets were not referrals to that information with with outside dialysis serve." The policy finding a run sheet filed in dialysis center. The policy of the factor of the dialysis center. The policy finding are communitated to a run sheet filed in dialysis serve. The policy finding are communitation registatus are communita | rt. DON further stated ses to assess the resident's cory status, access site and VS treatment. Assessment should a progress note and VS should coint click care (PCC). DON dialysis on 3/1/23 and her last S were documented on m. DON stated residents took in an envelope and that the ld send the envelope back with expectation was there would be R90's hard chart for every and could not explain why the | F 69                                    |   |    |                               |  |
| F 700<br>SS=D  | Bedrails<br>CFR(s): 483.25(n)(   | 1)-(4)  | F 70                                    |   |    | 4/6/23                        |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|---|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245018  | B. WING _                |  |  | C<br>02/2023                  |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ME  |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542   | ODE<br>RTHEAST   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 700  | Continued From pa  | ige 19  | F 70                     | 0  |  |                               |  |
|  | alternatives prior to a bed or side rail is correct installation, rails, including but relements.  §483.25(n)(1) Asserting the second s | tempt to use appropriate installing a side or bed rail. If used, the facility must ensure use, and maintenance of bed not limited to the following ess the resident for risk of ed rails prior to installation.   |                          |  |  |                               |  |
|  | §483.25(n)(4) Follorecommendations and maintaining be  | the that the bed's dimensions the resident's size and weight.  w the manufacturers' and specifications for installing d rails.  NT is not met as evidenced  |                          |  |  |                               |  |
|  | review the facility facility facility facility facility facility for samples assessments for samples grab bars were considered (R11) who was obstaffixed to their bed.  Findings include:  R11's quarterly Min 1/13/23, indicated Facility fa | tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure ongoing afety and appropriate use of appleted for 1 of 1 resident erved to have grab bars  imum Data Set (MDS) dated R11 was cognitively intact and hronic pain and heart failure.  MDS indicated R11 did not |                          | Facility physical device poli procedure reviewed 3/2023.  R11 could have been affected practice. R11 physical device completed for safety and appand care plan reviewed and risks and benefits of using good discussed with R11.  All residents have the potent affected by deficient practice identified all residents with be grab bars. Physical device a | ed by deficient e assessment opropriate used updated and grab bars tial to be e. Facility pedrails and |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245018   | B. WING _                               |  |  | C<br><b>02/2023</b>           |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ME   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHI  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | •  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SH | ULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 700  | R11's care plan revenue an alteration in related to decrease grab bars for indepare positioning.  During an observat R11 was laying in bars grab bars.  When interviewed a stated the grab bar of bed and was not assessment related.  When interviewed a registered nurse (Rayere present. RN-required consent and use.  When interviewed a present of Nursing grab bars to be assess physical device assess physical device assess presents. | rd lacked indication R11 was par use since 11/2021.  ised 1/20/19, indicated R11 activities of daily living (ADL) and mobility and utilized two endent bed mobility and  ion on 2/27/23, at 12:49 p.m. ped. R11's bed had bilateral on 2/27/23, at 12:49 p.m. R11 is helped him with getting out aware of any safety | F 7                                     | completed, care plans have bee reviewed and updated and risks benefits of using grab bars and were discussed with residents a representative. These were con 3/24/23.  Staff education in progress regal facility physical device assessmand procedure. This will be con 4/6/23.  Facility will discuss residents who new orders for grab bars or side clinical IDT meeting, ensuring playice assessment is complete explained to resident and care pupdated.  Director or nursing/Designee will compliance  | and bed rails and or apleted by holeted by h |                               |  |
|  | further stated this value been completed.  A facility assessme Mobility revised 4/2 the physical device  | nt titled Physical Devices- Bed 017, directed staff to complete evaluation upon admission, ficant change and annually.   |   |  |  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   |                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|---|---|----------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 245018  | B. WING                                 |   | 1              | C<br>/ <b>02/2023</b>         |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ME  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NOR<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421 | DDE<br>RTHEAST |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY)  | SHOULD BE      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 755   | Continued From pa<br>Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr<br>CFR(s): 483.45(a)(                    | ocedures/Pharmacist/Records   | F 75                                    |   |                | 4/6/23                        |  |
|   | drugs and biological them under an agree §483.70(g). The far personnel to admin | Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ader the general supervision of |   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | pharmaceutical ser<br>that assure the acc<br>dispensing, and ad                 | ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.                                |   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | ( )   | Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed   |   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | ( ) ( )   | ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in  |   |   |                |                               |  |
|   |   | blishes a system of records of<br>tion of all controlled drugs in<br>enable an accurate   |   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | order and that an a is maintained and p   | rmines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled.  NT is not met as evidenced  |   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | Based on interview review, the facility f                                       | v, observation, and document ailed to ensure accurate itial COVID-19 vaccination  |   | Facility reviewed the Manag<br>Medication Errors and advers<br>consequences and medication        | se             |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | . ,                |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245018   | B. WING            |   |   | C<br><b>02/2023</b>        |
| NAME OF F   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  | <u>.</u><br>E   |                            |
| CREST V   | IEW LUTHERAN HO  | ME   |                    | 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORT<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | HEAST   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | HOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755   | COVID-19 vaccinatinitial COVID-19 value initial COVID-19 value Findings include:  R56's immunization (PCC) lacked docurrent initial primary series R56's medication and dated December 20 the Pfizer bivalent is arm with no immediate adverse documentation the medication error.  R56's progress not R56 | sidents (R56) reviewed for tions who received an incorrect ccine.  In record in point click care mentation of R56 receiving an sof COVID-19 vaccinations.  In record (MAR) 22, indicated R56 received pooster vaccine in the right interest adverse reactions noted.  In edated 12/16/22, indicated related to bivalent booster with no reactions and lacked physician was notified of the residual of the received documentation on the medication error.  In 3/2/23, and lacked physician was notified of the red lacked documentation on the medication error.  In 3/2/23, at 4:13 p.m. licensed N)-B stated R56 received the 12/16/22, instead of the lacked another dose not had a second dose and the March 16, 2023, for a lacked physician locumented in the progress here was no documentation of | F 7                | administration P&P reviewed 3 remains current. R56 could have been affected deficient practice.R56 provide updated regarding omission or Covid 19 vaccine series, mediform completed, and pharmacy about next steps for resident to Covid 19 vaccine. Pharmacy that there were no official guid this situation. Recommended primary 3-6 months from bival Medical Director was contacted agreed with the recommendatic consent of resident/ represent continuing with the vaccine. Resident/Representative have their final decision.  All other residents had the potential final decision. All other residents had the potential decision of the potential decision.  Facility conducted audits of all Covid Nurse/Staff Developme received education regarding CDC guideline regarding Coviduation series are residents have received the Continuital series vaccination and Education in progress regresidents receiving initial Coviduation series.  Audits will be conducted for all admissions regarding Covid-1 vaccination initial series.  ADON/Designee will monitor of the conducted for all admissions regarding Covid-1 vaccination initial series. | I by the r and family of the initial ication error by contacted to receiving responded delines for to start lent dose. For the stative for the ential to be ice. Following id-19  I residents and all sovid-19  I residents and all sovid-19  I residents and all sovid-19  I new 9 |                            |
|   | notifications were d<br>notes and verified t   | locumented in the progress here was no documentation of notified of R56 receiving the  |                    | vaccination initial series.   |   |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` '  |   |   | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--|---|---|----------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 245018   | B. WING   |   |                      | C<br>02/2023               |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ИΕ   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421 |   |                      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CORRECTIVE | HOULD BE             | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755  | clinical pharmacist not being fully vaccilower immunity and During interview on director of nursing (initial two step vaccithe bivalent booster Pfizer two step series occurred and a mean completed as well a been notified. The   | ge 23 3/2/23, at 5:04 p.m. the stated a potential outcome for inated was it could lead to risk for COVID infection.  3/2/23, at 5:13 p.m. the (DON) stated Pfizer had an ination series, if R56 received r prior to completing the initial es, a medication error dication error report should be as the physician should have DON's expectation was nent the physician notification | F 7   | 55  |                      |                            |
| F 757<br>SS=D  | would need to be not for completing the CA policy, Managing Adverse Conseque nurse or trained met follow relevant clinic manufacturer's speadministration, during medication. When clinically significant and medication error physician must be roug Regimen is From CFR(s): 483.45(d) Unnece Each resident's druunnecessary drugs drug when used- | cifications for use, dose, ng, and monitoring of the it is found that there is/are medication consequences ors, the resident's primary notified immediately. ree from Unnecessary Drugs 1)-(6) ssary Drugs-General. g regimen must be free from . An unnecessary drug is any cessive dose (including   | F 7   | 57  |                      | 4/6/23                     |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                       | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | ` '                         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---|--|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 245018   | B. WING                                 |  |                             | C<br><b>02/2023</b>           |  |
| NAME OF I   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | •  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C   | ODE                         |                               |  |
| CREST \   | /IEW LUTHERAN HO  | ME   |   | 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542   | _                           |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)          | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | I SHOULD BE                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 757   | Continued From pa   | ige 24   | F 7                                     | 57   |                             |                               |  |
|   | §483.45(d)(2) For e   | excessive duration; or   |   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | §483.45(d)(3) With  | out adequate monitoring; or  |   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | §483.45(d)(4) With use; or  | out adequate indications for its   |   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | §483.45(d)(5) In the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued; or |  |   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | stated in paragraph section.  | combinations of the reasons is (d)(1) through (5) of this                                |   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | This REQUIREMEI by:   | NT is not met as evidenced   |   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | facility failed to mor  | v and document review, the nitor side effects for 1 of 3 riewed for anticoagulation apy. |   | Facility implemented an Anticoagula Policy and Procedure 3/2023. Reviewith Pharmacy Consultant 3/2023.  R43 had the potential to be affected | 3. Reviewed<br>3/2023.      |                               |  |
|   | Findings include:   |  |   | the deficient practice. R43  Medical Record and care pl  | Electronic                  |                               |  |
|   | 12/21/22, indicated   | num Data Set (MDS) dated<br>R43 was cognitively intact<br>of heart disease and           |   | and updated regarding mon effects of anticoagulation th  | itoring for side            |                               |  |
|   |   | m (blood clot in lung).  MDS indicated R43 received rapy.                                |   | R43 Risk management combruises noted on left hand, properties and the representative contacted. Representative protect hands                 | provider and<br>43 received |                               |  |
|   | indicated R43 requ  | edication) 20 milligrams(mg)   |   | All other residents had the particle affected by the deficient prawill review all other residents anticoagulation therapy. Ele               | ctice. Facility<br>s on     |                               |  |
|   | R43's weekly skin a indicated no skin co  | assessment dated 2/27/23,<br>oncerns.  |   | medical record and care pla<br>updated regarding monitoring<br>effects of anticoagulation the  | an will be<br>ng for side   |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | ) COMI  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|---|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245018  | B. WING                                 |   | <b>I</b>  | C<br>02/2023                  |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE  |   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD N<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55   | NORTHEAST   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY   | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 757   | alterations to skin edema, history of and directed staff cares. R3's R43's had fragile skin or sleeve protection.  R43's medical recording an observe R43 had several linear knuckle on least the was on had bruises. R43 knuckle was "like"  During a follow upp.m. R43 stated historiang assistant or bruising was not the nurse know rist she was unaware and wasn't sure whand.  When interviewed licensed practical on anticoagulation monitored for bless stated monitoring. | ated 1/27/23, indicated R43 had related to decreased mobility, pressure ulcer and aspirin use to monitor R43's skin with care plan further indicated R43 hands however refused Geri cord lacked evidence R43 has for side effects of the serious on left hand. One bruise eff hand appeared to be raised.  If on 2/27/23, at 5:29 p.m. R43 blood thinners and frequently further stated the bruise on the | F 7                                     | Staff education in progres facility anticoagulation sid monitoring policy and produced Pharmacy Consultant will reviews monthly to monitoriall residents on anticoaguland make recommendation monitoring if needed.  ADON/designee will monitoring if needed. | e effect<br>cedure.<br>complete chart<br>or compliance for<br>lation therapy<br>ons for |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   |       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|---|---|-------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245018  | B. WING                                 |   |       | C<br><b>02/2023</b>           |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ME  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEA  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421     | •     |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 757   | treatment record. Lanticoagulation the monitoring in place of any skin concernany bruising.  When interviewed of LPN-C verified resist therapy required money required money required money ide effects of R43. When interviewed of clinical pharmacist how the facility policanticoagulation the signs, and nursing during the monthly stated ensuring an monitoring was in phad needed to recovered to recovered the signs, and phad needed to recovered to be documented to the signs. When interviewed the director of nursing monitor for bruising reactions when restherapy. DON further expected to be documented to be documented to the side effects would be a facility policy on a facility po | PN-A verified R43 was on rapy with no side effect.  LPN-A had not been notified is for R43 and was unaware of an 3/1/23, at 12:59 p.m. dents on anticoagulation onitoring for side effects. It was a nursing driven order intoring was in place to monitor is anticoagulation therapy.  On 3/2/23, at 12:37 p.m. the (CP) stated she was unsure of cy directed staff to monitor rapy. CP reviewed labs, vital notes to help identify concerns medication review. CP further order for anticoagulation place was not something she ommend at this point and law the facility policy to needed.  On 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the (DON) expected staff to in the policy to needed.  On 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the identify concerns idents are on anticoagulation are stated any bruising was umented in the progress notes an order for daily monitoring of | F 7                                     | 57  |       |                               |  |
| <b>F 867</b><br>SS=F                                | received.  QAPI/QAA Improve  |   | F 8                                     | 67  |       | 4/6/23                        |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  |                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---|--|----------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 245018   | B. WING                                 |  | 03             | C<br>/02/2023                 |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ИE   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO<br>COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542 | ODE<br>RTHEAST |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COMES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)           | N SHOULD BE    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 867   | CFR(s): 483.75(c) (c) §483.75(c) Program monitoring. A facility must estable policies and proced collections systems adverse event monprocedures must infollowing:  §483.75(c)(1) Facility systems to obtain a from direct care staresident representation information will be used to development, information from all not limited to the fas §483.75(c)(2) Facility systems to identify, information from all not limited to the fas §483.70(e) and including the method will be used to development, monipulating the method development, monipulating the method development, monipulating the method analyze and use data deverse events in the systematically identification and systematically identifications. | d)(e)(g)(2)(i)(ii)  In feedback, data systems and plish and implement written lures for feedback, data s, and monitoring, including itoring. The policies and clude, at a minimum, the sty maintenance of effective and use of feedback and input off, other staff, residents, and atives, including how such used to identify problems that yolume, or problem-prone, and | F 8                                     | 67   |                |                               |  |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERCATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |                            |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | B. WING   |                     |   | 03/02/2023                   |                            |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHE  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421      | AST                          |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | JLD BE                       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 867                                      | systemic action.  §483.75(d)(1) The faimed at performare implementing those and track performatimprovements are in the system of | facility must take actions actions, measure its success, need to ensure that realized and sustained.  facility will develop and addressing: a systematic approach to ag causes of problems stems; velop corrective actions that effect change at the systems ality of care, quality of life, or and will monitor the effectiveness mprovement activities to ements are sustained.  facility must set priorities for its vement activities that focus on me, or problem-prone areas; nee, prevalence, and severity e areas; and affect health safety, resident autonomy, | F 8                 | 67  |                              |                            |
|  | mpiement preventi  | ve acuons and mechanisms  |                     |   |                              |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245018 |  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | (3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |        |
|--|--|--|---------------------------|--|--------|
|  |  | B. WING _  |                           | O3/02/2023   |        |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                           | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  |        |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  |        |
| F 867  | §483.75(e)(3) As primprovement activities and freque conducted by the far and complexity of the available resources assessment required Improvement project the problem-prone area collection and analyse (c) and (d) of this section in a governing body, or functioning as a governing body, or functioning for function to correct idea (iii) Develop and improvement project the function to correct idea (iii) Regularly review data collected under esulting from drug available data to make the function of the function o | ck and learning throughout the art of their performance ties, the facility must conduct the improvement projects. The ncy of improvement projects acility must reflect the scope the facility's services and to as reflected in the facility and at §483.70(e). The cts must include at least that focuses on high risk or as identified through the data are reports to the facility's designated person(s) assessment and the reports to the facility's designated person(s) are reports to the facility of the QAPI and a regiment appropriate plans of the QAPI program and data regimen reviews, and act on | F 86                      | 57   |        |
|  | Based on interview facility failed to ensand assurance (QA   | and document review the ure the quality assessment A)/Quality Assurance Process I) committee was effective in  |                           | Crest View maintains that auditing regarding concerns are regularly bein completed. All residents had the pote to be affected by the deficient practice. | ential |

| _ `                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING |   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 03/02/2023 |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|---|---|--|--|
|                          | 245018   |  |  |   |   |  |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ME   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEA  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | •   |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY)  | LD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE               |  |
| F 867                    | plans to correct quaduring previous surcontrol, respiratory directives resulting during this survey. review and/or reviscare periodically to still appropriate. The potential to affect a residing in the facility findings include:  The Certification ar Reports (CASPER) converted to quality nursing home's periodentified the follow and year:  -F578-Request/Ref Formulate advance surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corron 10/7/21, at a S& 10/18 both and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corrolled and surveys 10 cited at a scope and -F880-Infection corrolled at a scope and -F880-In | lementing appropriate action ality deficiencies identified veys related to infection therapy and advanced in deficiencies identified In addition, the facility failed to e policies affecting resident ensure the policy/practice was is deficient practice had the II 95 residents currently ity.  Ind Survey Provider Enhanced 1-3 (assessment data was a measures (QM) to evaluate formance) dated 2/16/23, ing prior deficiencies by month fuse/Discontinue treatment; a directives was cited on prior 1/7/21, 11/19 and 3/18. All were diseverity (S&S) of a D. Introl was cited on prior surveys as of a D; and on 11/19 and at a S&S of an E. | F 86   | QAPI procedures are being update regularly include audit reports/discussions. Policies revisince the survey have included Ambulation policy, Antibiotic Stev Policy, Dialysis Care, Handwashing gloving, Influenza, Medication Administration, Physical Devices Mobility, Restorative nursing. The policies will be discussed at the meeting. CASPER report was revising. CASPER report was revisited by March QAPI meeting. The Work QAPI will be discussed at the Aprimeeting | iewed vardship ng, Bed ese ext QAPI viewed at Flow of |  |  |
|                          | cardiopulmonary re   | esuscitation (CPR), contrary to absence of a pulse or  |  |   |   |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                    |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|--------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245018   | B. WING            |  |                               | C<br>/02/2023              |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 5542   | CODE<br>ORTHEAST              |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 867  | and document reviews resident ice packs resident food in 2 or refrigerators. This residents residing of the facility failed to practice for glove us being followed for a staff provided personant and rebruminutes indicated survey at any time) assessments, and concerns from last indicated, "no chan During interview on the staff provided personant and concerns from last indicated, "no chan buring interview on the staff provided personant and concerns from last indicated, "no chan buring interview on the staff packs of the s | sed on observation, interview ew, the facility failed to ensure were stored separately from f 4 nursing unit resident had the potential to impact 73 on those units. Furthermore, ensure current standards of se and handwashing were of 1 resident (R31), when onal care.  ary 2023 QAPI meeting survey prep (preparing for with infection control, POLSTS listed as areas of survey. The meetings ges at this time." | F 8                | 67   |                               |                            |
|  | identified during ear confirmed, "we have with the previous so Administrator further continued auditing should periodically in compliance and at this time." Administrator further continued auditing should periodically in compliance and at this time." Administrator further continued auditing should periodically in compliance and at this time. "Administrator further continued auditing should periodically in compliance and at this time." Administrator further continued auditing should periodically outdated and have years.   | 7/04   |                    |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | l ` '   |                    |  | E SURVEY<br>PLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|--------------------|--|--------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245018  | B. WING            |  | 03/                | C<br><b>02/2023</b>        |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421 | •                  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                                       | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  | BE                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 867   | Consequences 3/13 Medication Adminis Physical Devices - I Restorative Nursing The facility QAPI 20 indicated data would of areas to include of results and the performantored and track quality measures are further indicated the reviewed and revise The undated facility administrator would an annual basis. The ensure the planned implemented and es sustaining improver chooses indicators/ the new action and measurement and re | 20<br>8<br>on Errors and Adverse<br>3<br>tration 12/31/19<br>Bed Mobility 4/17                                      | F 8                | 367  |                    |                            |
|   | Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(f) §483.80 Infection Comparison of the facility must estimate infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environments.  | 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ansmission of communicable | F                  | 380  |                    | 4/6/23                     |
|   |  |   |                    |  |                    |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| 245018   |   |  | B. WING _           |   |                               | O3/02/2023                 |  |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHE  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421      | •                             |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | JLD BE                        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 880  | Continued From pa   | ge 33  | F 8                 | 80  |                               |                            |  |
|  | program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services of the providing services of the procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survices of the possible communications before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to providing upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive possible circumstances. (v) The circumstances. | stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oceillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a |                     |   |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245018 |  |  |                     |  | E SURVEY<br>IPLETED  |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245018   | B. WING             |  |  | C<br>0 <b>2/2023</b>       |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | •  | JEIZUZU                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)  | D BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygies by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must has transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of the facility will conclude the potential to on the potential to on those units. Further ensure current start and handwashing we resident (R31), where care.  Findings include:  Ice pack storage for the potential to on those units. Further ensure current start and handwashing we resident (R31), where care. | skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ine procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Istem for recording incidents is facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of  Teview. Induct an annual review of its ineir program, as necessary.  In is not met as evidenced  Ition, interview and document itailed to ensure resident ice separately from resident food it resident refrigerators. This impact 73 residents residing intermore, the facility failed to indards of practice for glove use were being followed for 1 of 1 ien staff provided personal | F 8                 | Facility reviewed infection control gloving policy procedure, and handwashing policy and procedure 3/2023 and remains current. R 31 care plan reviewed and remacurrent. The resident had the pot be affected by the deficient practice. Facility has stored all ice packs se from resident food storage areas a placed in designated storage area ice packs found in resident food stareas were thrown away. Facility will be changing to dispose packs for resident use that will be disposed of after each use. Staff education in process regarding | e on<br>ains<br>ential to<br>e.<br>I risk for<br>parately<br>and<br>. Any<br>orage<br>able ice |                            |
|  |  | de the refrigerator's freezer  |                     | proper storage of ice packs.   | _  |                            |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME  (X4) ID (ACA) DEPLICATION OF LECTION OF LECTION OF LIGHT OF LIGH | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X |   | ` IDENTIFICATION NI IMBER:   |         | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |   | E SURVEY<br>PLETED |
|--|--|---|--|---------|--|---|--------------------|
| STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE   1444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  |  |   | 245018   | B. WING |  | l   | O3/02/2023         |
| FREEIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 880 Continued From page 35 several blue gel ice packs were noted along with smaller white reusable shipping ice packs.  An observation on 2/27/23, at 7:02 p.m. unit B and C's resident refrigerator storage was only for items intended for human consumption. Inside the refrigerator's freezer two blue gel ice packs were noted along with one smaller white reusable shipping ice pack.  When interviewed on 3/2/23, at 7:32 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-C stated if a resident requested an ice pack to use, the facility had ice packs in a freezer located in the medication room. Ice packs were noted along with one smaller white reusable shipping ice pack.  When interviewed on 3/2/23, at 7:32 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-C stated if a resident requested an ice pack to use, the facility had ice packs in a freezer located in the medication room. Ice packs were used on various body parts to help with swelling or pain control. The resident refrigerator and further stated it looked like one from pharmacy. RN-C removed the ice pack and threw it away.  When interviewed on 3/2/23, at 9:34 a.m. trained medication room contained a freezer that stored ice packs for resident use to help with swelling or pain control. TMA-A verified the unit-A refrigerator was only for food storage. Upon review of unit-A refrigerator, TMA-A verified there were three gel ice packs.  |  |   | ME   |         | 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NO  | ODE   |                    |
| several blue gel ice packs were noted along with smaller white reusable shipping ice packs.  An observation on 2/27/23, at 7:02 p.m. unit B and C's resident refrigerator sign indicated refrigerator storage was only for items intended for human consumption. Inside the refrigerator's freezer two blue gel ice packs were noted along with one smaller white reusable shipping ice pack.  When interviewed on 3/2/23, at 7:32 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-C stated if a resident requested an ice pack to use, the facility had ice packs in a freezer located in the medication room. Ice packs were used on various body parts to help with swelling or pain control. The resident refrigerator was only for food storage. RN-C verified an ice pack was in unit B and C's refrigerator was only for food storage. RN-C removed the ice pack and threw it away.  When interviewed on 3/2/23, at 9:34 a.m. trained medication one on contained a freezer that stored ice packs for resident use to help with swelling or pain control. TMA-A verified the unit-A refrigerator should not have ice packs stored there and the refrigerator was only for food storage. Upon review of unit-A refrigerator, TMA-A verified there were three gel ice packs  | PRÉFIX   | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   | PREFIX  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE  | N SHOULD BE   | COMPLETION         |
| and several smaller white ice packs in the resident refrigerator. TMA-A stated they should not be there.  When interviewed on 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) expected resident   | F 880  | An observation on and C's resident re refrigerator storage for human consum freezer two blue ge with one smaller wipack.  When interviewed registered nurse (Requested an ice packs in a freezer in room. Ice packs we to help with swelling refrigerator was on verified an ice pack refrigerator and fur from pharmacy. Refrigerator and fur from pharmacy. Refrigerator and several smalle resident refrigerator and the refrigerator should there and several smalle resident refrigerator not be there.  When interviewed there is the smaller refrigerator should the resident refrigerator not be there. | e packs were noted along with able shipping ice packs.  2/27/23, at 7:02 p.m. unit B frigerator sign indicated was only for items intended ption. Inside the refrigerator's I ice packs were noted along nite reusable shipping ice  on 3/2/23, at 7:32 a.m. (N)-C stated if a resident ack to use, the facility had ice ocated in the medication ere used on various body parts g or pain control. The resident ly for food storage. RN-C was in unit B and C's ther stated it looked like one N-C removed the ice pack and on 3/2/23, at 9:34 a.m. trained and (TMA)-A stated the ontained a freezer that stored ent use to help with swelling or A verified the unit-A not have ice packs stored erator was only for food ew of unit-A refrigerator, re were three gel ice packs r white ice packs in the r. TMA-A stated they should | F 88    | Staff education in process relation hygiene, glove use, and Inferpolicy and procedures. Facility will conduct audits experted and resident for areas. Hand Hygiene and graudited every shift every day requency will be determined results of the audit. Results be reviewed at next QAPI in Amount of audits will be assistime.  ADON/ infection prevention | ection control every shift eks stored od storage loving will be y for 1 week. ed after the of audits will neeting. sessed at that |                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | A. BUILDI  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | (X  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                 |
|---|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------------------------|-----------------|
|   |  | 245018   | B. WING                |   |                               | C<br>03/02/2023 |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE   |                        | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421                                       | THEAST                        |                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     |                 |
| F 880   | in the storage room separate from food risk of infection or forms of infection or forms of infection or forms of infection or forms of the separate from food infection of the separate from the | re were freezers for ice packs . Storing resident care items was important to minimize bood contamination.  imum Data Set (MDS) dated R31 was cognitively intact and eart failure. Furthermore, ed R31 required extensive leting.  8/1/23, at 10:13 a.m. nursing ed NA-C entered R31's room e bedpan. NA-B and NA-C en, and NA-B removed the neath R31. The urine in the ded before NA-B provided R31 rout removing soiled gloves or giene, NA-B placed a clean d assisted R31 to roll onto her d R31's pants were wet with emoved soiled gloves and hand hygiene obtained new oset. Without performing donned clean gloves and hove the soiled pants. The laced at the bottom of R31's ean sheets and blanket. NA-B and placed them in a laundry ving soiled gloves or giene, NA-B and NA-C I up her pants. NA-B and d gloves without performing continued to assist R31 with | F 8                    | 80  |                               |                 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 245018   |  | B. WING   |                     | 03/02/2023  |                               |                            |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421              |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 881  | removing soiled glosanitizer in the room performing hand hy and was important to When interviewed of licensed practical mand when moving from any dirty area stated this was important and infection.  When interviewed of DON stated staff we gloves and perform from any dirty area stated this was important and infection.  A facility policy titled Procedures revised wash or hand sanitic personal cares for anything that may he bodily fluids and after Antibiotic Stewards (CFR(s): 483.80(a) (Section 1988) (Section 1988 | perform hand hygiene after ves as there was not hand in. Furthermore, NA-B stated giene should have been done to minimize infection.  On 3/1/23, at 12:59 p.m. urse (LPN)-C stated hand ed in between glove changes from any dirty or soiled tasks to on 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the ere expected to remove hand hygiene when moving to clean areas. DON further ortant to prevent the spread of on.  If Hand Washing Policy and 7/2020, directed staff to hand ze before and after providing a resident, after touching have been contaminated with the removing gloves. This program is a prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at | F 88                |   |                               | 4/6/23                     |
|  | that includes antibio system to monitor a  | ntibiotic stewardship program<br>otic use protocols and a<br>ntibiotic use.<br>NT is not met as evidenced   |                     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                        |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|--|------------------------|
|  | 245018  |   | B. WING _           |   |  | C<br><b>03/02/2023</b> |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   |  |                        |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)   | N SHOULD BE  | 5.475                  |
| F 881  | facility failed to assess antibiotic use was of (R60) who was pression infection.  Findings include:  R60's quarterly Min 1/24/23, indicated Fimpairment and dia pulmonary disease.  R60's provider order required Doxycyclin milligrams (mg) by recyst/cellulitis (skin in R60's provider order required a 72-hour evening of 2/27/23.  R60's medical recognitional recognition of 2/27/23.  R60's medical recognition on Doxycycline for stated when resided nurses were required assessment to determine to determine the determine of 2/27/24.  When interviewed of the determine of 2/27/24 in the determine of 2/27/25. | and document review, the ess appropriateness of completed for 1 of 1 residents scribed oral antibiotics for a secribed oral antibiotics for a secribed moderate cognitive gnoses of chronic obstructive (COPD).  Exact dated 2/24/23, indicated R60 ne (antibiotic) tablet 100 nouth twice daily for infection) for 10 days.  Exact dated 2/27/23, indicated R60 time out assessment on the |                     | Facility reviewed Antibiotic P&P updated 3/2023 R60 has completed antibiot without adverse effects but potential to be affected by dispractice. All residents had the potent affected by the deficient prastaff education in progress Antibiotic Stewardship polic Procedure and regarding por 72-hour time out assessme Facility will audit 72-hour time assessments for residents in antibiotic therapy ongoing. If discussed during the regular QAPI meeting. ADON/infection preventionis will monitor compliance. | tic therapy had the deficient ial to be actice regarding y and urpose of the ent ne out receiving Results will ar schedule | the<br>II be<br>ed     |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | A. BUILDI   | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG | ` ′   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245018  | B. WING _              |   | 03/                           | C<br>/ <b>02/2023</b>      |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE  |                        | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTH COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421               | <u> </u>                      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (  DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE                        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 881  | treatment. LPN-C a had a 72-hour assert to complete one on assessment was not when interviewed of infection prevention the 72-hour assess stewardship program was in the electronisees an order, complete a mappropriateness of to be stopped, contisomething else.  When interviewed of the director of nursing (complete a 72-hour further stated this is stewardship policy, assessment was incomplete a 72-hour further stated this is stewardship policy, assessment was incomplete a 72-hour further stated this is stewardship policy. A facility policy titled revised 1/2019, directly policy titled revised 1/2019, directly policy titled and the program. Furtherm reassess antibiotic for the program. Furtherm reassess antibiotic for the program is program. | veness of the antibiotic acknowledged R60 had not assment completed. C verified there was an order 2/27/23, however the ot done.  on 3/2/23, at 10:13 a.m. the ist (IP) stated completion of ment was part of the antibiotic m. The 72-hour assessment c medical record. The nurse pletes the assessment, and ovider to determine the the antibiotic and if it needed inued, or changed to  on 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the DON) expected staff to time out assessment and a part of the antibiotic DON further stated the aportant to minimize antibiotic and ensure antibiotic treatment are residents.  If Antibiotic Stewardship ected all residents would cility antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship are, the policy directed staff to the antibiotic stewardship and to consider if the anted and effective. Providers | F 8                    | 81  |                               |                            |

F5018037

PRINTED: 04/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | , ,                 | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 245018  | B. WING             |  | 02/28/2023                    |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ΛE  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421       |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION                 |  |
| K 000                    | INITIAL COMMENT   | S   | K 0                 | 000  |                               |  |
|                          | FIRE SAFETY   | <b>4.</b> • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •   |                     |  |                               |  |
|                          | conducted by the M<br>Public Safety, State<br>time of this survey,<br>was found not in co<br>requirements for pa<br>Medicare/Medicaid<br>483.70(a), Life Safe<br>edition of National F<br>(NFPA) 101, Life Sa | -   |                     |  |                               |  |
|                          | THE FACILITY'S PO<br>ALLEGATION OF CO<br>DEPARTMENT'S A<br>SIGNATURE AT THE<br>PAGE OF THE CMS  | Care Facilities Code.  COMPLIANCE UPON THE CEPTANCE. YOUR BE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE. |                     |  |                               |  |
|                          | ONSITE REVISIT OF A CONDUCTED TO A SUBSTANTIAL CORREGULATIONS HA  | F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION. |                     |  |                               |  |
|                          | PLEASE RETURN<br>CORRECTION FOR<br>DEFICIENCIES (K-   | R THE FIRE SAFETY   |                     |  |                               |  |
|                          |   | IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION ).   |                     |  |                               |  |
| _ABORATOR\               | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID  | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN   | JATURE              | TITLE  | (X6) DATE                     |  |

Electronically Signed 03/24/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

|                          | AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |   |                 |   |
|--------------------------|---|--|----------------------------|---|-----------------|---|
|                          |   | 245018   | B. WING _                  |   | 02/28/2023      |   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ИΕ   |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  | ST              |   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY) | D BE COMPLÉTION | 1 |
| K 000                    | DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO.  1. A detailed described taken or planned to a sure the place to ensure the sustained.  3. Indicate how the future performance sustained.  4. Identify who is a actions and monitor and monitor and monitor a sustained.  5. The actual or puthe remedy.  Crest View Luthera | pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR  @state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  ription of the corrective action correct the deficiency.  easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur.  e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are | KOC                        |   |                 |   |
|                          | constructed in 1964 2007 and was determined (111) construction. Throughout by an auton and has a fire alarmin the corridors and   | with additions in 1968 and rmined to be built of Type II The building is fully protected atomatic fire sprinkler system in system with smoke detection spaces open to the corridor r automatic fire department   |                            |   |                 |   |

| AND DIANIOE CORRECTION I DENTIFICATION NI IMPER: |   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |                            |
|--|---|---|-------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|  |   | 245018  | B. WING                       |  | 02/2   | 28/2023                    |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ΛE  |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421  |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 000  | The facility has a caccensus of 94 at the  The requirement at   | apacity of 106 beds and had a time of the survey.  42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is   | K 000                         |  |  |                            |
|  | NOT MET as evide Fire Alarm System CFR(s): NFPA 101  Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code acceptance, mainter available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NF   | Testing and Maintenance  Testing and Maintenance is tested and maintained in approved program complying its of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Records of system inance and testing are readily  | K 34                          | 5  |  | 4/6/23                     |
|  | Based on a review and staff interview, fire alarm system pure Life Safety Code, so (2010 edition), The Signaling Code, see finding could have a residents within the Findings include:  On 03/02/2023 between the seed of the | of available documentation the facility failed to inspect the er NFPA 101 (2012 edition), ection 9.6.1.3, and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and ction 17.4.4 This deficient a isolated impact on the facility.  I ween 09:00 AM and 12:30 PM, observation a smoke detector wires in the ceiling in a et across from room 13.  The Assistant Maintenance Tech Iministrator verified this |                               | Fire Alarm was fixed on March 3, 2 Maintenance staff have verified that was on the last inspection report we correct to confirm that no other det were affected. No residents were a by this and were at minimal risk. Th Company that did the testing was contacted and a clarification to the was issued. They conducted their education to their staff. | it what<br>as<br>ectors<br>affected<br>ne<br>testing |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  (X3) DATE  COMP |  |                              | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|--|--|--|--|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245018   | B. WING  |  | 02/                          | 28/2023                    |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   | T                            |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |  | BE                           | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 345  | Continued From pa  | ge 3   | K 3  | 345  |                              |                            |
|  | _  | the time of discovery.  Maintenance and Testing  | K 3  | 353  |                              | 4/6/23                     |
|  | Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspermaintained in a sector available.  a) Date sprinkler sector b) Who provided sector in REMARK any non-required or |  |  |  |                              |                            |
|  | by: Based on observate facility failed to main sprinkler system per Life Safety Code, see 2010 edition ), Stan Sprinkler Systems,  | ion and staff interview, the ntain the automatic fire r NFPA 101 (2012 edition), ection 9.7.5, and NFPA 13 (dard for the Installation of section 8.5.6.1. This deficient an isolated impact on the |  | Red tape was added to remind stand not go above the line and updated were made to remind staff regarding placement of items. Weekly audits conducted between Nursing and maintenance to confirm. This will be reassessed at the June QAPI meet | signs<br>Ig<br>Will be<br>De |                            |
|  |  | 11:45 AM. it was revealed by<br>ere was storage within 18  |  |  |                              |                            |

|                          | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   |   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |          |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245018  | B. WING _           |  | 02/2     | 28/2023                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ИE  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTH COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421       | E        |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 353                    | Room W2.  An interview with the Tech and the Camp  | ge 4 or head in the Linen Storage ous Administrator verified this the time of discovery.  | K 35                | 3  |          |                            |
| K 920<br>SS=E            | CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Equipment Extension Cords Power strips in a paragraph used for component patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified personnt 10.2.3.6. Power strips are normally not be used for electronics, except rooms that do not used for electronics, except rooms that do not used for electronics, except rooms that do not used for electronics, except rooms for non-PCRE (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All power precautions. Extension cords used immediately upon on which it was installed 10.2.4.  10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 70), 590.3 (ET) (NFPA 70), 5 | at - Power Cords and  atient care vicinity are only atient care vicinity are only atient care vicinity are only at electrical equipment as that have been assembled and meet the conditions of arips in the patient care vicinity ar non-PCREE (e.g., personal at in long-term care resident ase PCREE. Power strips for a63A or UL 60601-1. Power ase in the patient care rooms and the patient care rooms are UL 1363. In non-patient astrips meet other UL ar strips are used with general asion cords are not used as a awiring of a structure. and temporarily are removed and meets the conditions of and meets the conditions of and and staff interview, the atient care vicinity are not used as a and astaff interview, the | K 92                | A whole house audit was com  |          | 4/6/23                     |
|                          | facility failed to mai   | ntain the usage of electrical FPA 99 (2012 edition), Health   |                     | cords were found to be in com<br>Education to staff is being com                                     | pliance. |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  |  |                    | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |        |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-------------------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245018   | B. WING            |                               |   | 02/2   | 28/2023                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ΛE   |                    | 4                             | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAS  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421                  | T      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | X                             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 920                    | 10.2.4.2.1, NFPA 10 Code, section 9.1.2 National Electrical Code and Electrical Code a | ge 5 e, sections 10.5.2.3.1 and 01 (2012 edition), Life Safety, NFPA 70, (2011 edition), Code, sections 400.8, and UL ent findings could have a nather residents within the setween 09:00 AM and 12:30 by observation there was a linto a power strip in room 40. The etween 09:00 AM and 12:30 by observation there were agged into a power strip.  The expectation of the expectatio |                    | 920                           | bimonthly audit will be conducted be maintenance and other designated. This will be reassessed at the June meeting. | staff. |                            |



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered March 16, 2023

Administrator Crest View Lutheran Home 4444 Reservoir Boulevard Northeast Columbia Heights, MN 55421

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: A4I911

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on February 27, 2023 through March 2, 2023 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

Crest View Lutheran Home March 16, 2023 Page 2

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

> Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor Metro A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDING:            |   | COMPLETED       |  |
|--|---|-------------------------|---|-----------------|--|
|  | 00005   | B. WING                 |   | C<br>03/02/2023 |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, S          | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                 |  |
| CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HON  | ИE  | ERVOIR BO<br>A HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421   |                 |  |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE   |  |
| 2 000 Initial Comments   |   | 2 000                   |   |                 |  |
| *****ATTE  | NTION*****  |                         |   |                 |  |
| NH LICENSING   | CORRECTION ORDER  |                         |   |                 |  |
| 144A.10, this corrected pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of which is a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the corrected requires of the number and MN Running and MN Runni | nether a violation has been   |                         |   |                 |  |
| lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess  | the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon ny item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was   |                         |   |                 |  |
| that may result from<br>orders provided that<br>the Department with  | hearing on any assessments<br>n non-compliance with these<br>t a written request is made to<br>nin 15 days of receipt of a<br>nt for non-compliance.  |                         |   |                 |  |
| was conducted at y<br>the Minnesota Depa<br>facility was not in con<br>Licensure and the f<br>issued 0302, 1375,   | S: 3/2/23, a licensing survey our facility by surveyors from artment of Health (MDH). Your ampliance with the MN State ollowing correction orders are and 1540. Please indicate in of correction you have |                         |   |                 |  |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

STATE FORM

03/24/23

6899

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |         |                          |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---------|--------------------------|
|   |   | 00005  | B. WING             |  | C 02/02 |                          |
|   |   | 00005  | B. Wilto            |  | 03/02   | 2/2023                   |
| NAME OF I   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | , ,                 | STATE, ZIP CODE  |         |                          |
| CREST \   | IEW LUTHERAN HON  | ΛE   | A HEIGHTS,          | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421  |         |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 2 000   | Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far leading the correction order the findings which a statute after the statute after the statute after the statute as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time period for Correction order the Minnesota Department of State licenthe Minnesota Department of Healty ou electronically. It is necessary for State licensure processory for State licensure processory and the State licensure processory for text. You must then State licensure processory and Department of Healty or the State licensure processory for State licensure processory for State licensure processory for to elements of the Minnesota Department of Healty or the State licensure processory for | ers and identify the date when ted.  The tent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using a numbers have been to a state statutes/rules for the assigned tag number the tolumn entitled "ID Prefix the trule out of compliance is the "To Comply" portion of the state the tement, "This Rule is not met allowing the surveyors findings whethod of Correction and the tent of Health in the state of the attached Minnesota the orders being submitted to although no plan of correction the Statutes/Rules, please the test of the test of the electronic the state of the electronic the statutes/Rules, please the electronic the electronic the statutes of the electronic the statutes of the electronic the electronic the electronic the statutes of the electronic the electronic the electronic the electronic the electronic the statutes of the electronic the elec | 2 000               | DEFICIENCY)  |         |                          |
|   |   | N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY.  |                     |  |         |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM A4I911 If continuation sheet 2 of 20

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` ′   | E CONSTRUCTION      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |       |                          |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
|  |  | 00005   | B. WING             |  | 03/0  | )<br>2/2023              |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | иE 4444 RES   |                     | STATE, ZIP CODE  ULEVARD NORTHEAST  MN. 55421  |       |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | _D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 2 000  | IS NO REQUIREME<br>CORRECTION FOR  | R ON EACH PAGE. THERE<br>ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF  | 2 000               |  |       |                          |
| 2 302  | or related disorder to ALZHEIMER'S DISORDER TRAIN MN St. Statute 144.  (a) If a nursing facility Alzheimer's disease or related disease or generated or generated and their supervisor care.  (b) Areas of require (1) an explanation or related disorders; (2) assistance with (3) problem solving and (4) communication (c) The facility shall written or electronic training program, the trained, the frequent topics covered. | EASE OR RELATED ING: .6503 ity serves persons with disorders, whether in a eral unit, the facility's direct rs must be trained in dementia and training include: of Alzheimer's disease and activities of daily living; with challenging behaviors; | 2 302               |  |       | 4/6/23                   |
|  | This MN Requirements   | ent is not met as evidenced   |                     |  |       |                          |

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | A. BUILDING:  |                     |  | COMPLETED |                          |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|-----------|--------------------------|
|   |   | 00005   | B. WING             |  |           | C<br><b>02/2023</b>      |
| NAME OF F   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, S      | STATE, ZIP CODE  | -         |                          |
| CREST V   | IEW LUTHERAN HON  | ле 4444 RES   | ERVOIR BO           | ULEVARD NORTHEAST  |           |                          |
|   |   |   | A HEIGHTS,          |  |           |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | D BE      | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 2 302   | Continued From page   | ge 3  | 2 302               |  |           |                          |
|   | failed to ensure con<br>description of the Al                             | and record review, the facility sumers were provided a zheimer's disease or related a written or electronic form.                           |                     | Corrected  |           |                          |
|   | Findings include:   |   |                     |  |           |                          |
|   | -   | acket lacked written<br>umers regarding information<br>ementia training.  |                     |  |           |                          |
|   | administrator stated<br>the facility notified the<br>in writing of dement | 3/2/23, at 3:48 p.m. I unable to find evidence that he consumer electronically or ia training including covered and frequency of trainings. |                     |  |           |                          |
|   | describing the staff  | of Correction: The signee could add information training program, categories d and the frequency of   |                     |  |           |                          |
|   | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.  | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one  |                     |  |           |                          |
| 21375   | MN Rule 4658.0800<br>Program  | Subp. 1 Infection Control;  | 21375               |  |           | 4/6/23                   |
|   | home must establis  | n control program. A nursing h and maintain an infection signed to provide a safe and nt.   |                     |  |           |                          |
|   | by:<br>Based on observati   | ent is not met as evidenced<br>on, interview and document<br>ailed to ensure resident ice   |                     | Corrected  |           |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING:  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |                 |
|---|--|---|-------------------------------|--|-----------------|
|   |  | 00005   | B. WING                       |  | C<br>03/02/2023 |
| NAME OF I   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | DRESS CITY S                  | STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 00/02/2020    |
|   |  | 4444 RES  |                               | ULEVARD NORTHEAST  |                 |
| CREST \   | /IEW LUTHERAN HON  | ИE  | A HEIGHTS,                    |  |                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE  |
| 21375   | Continued From pa  | ge 4  | 21375                         |  |                 |
|   | packs were stored sin 2 of 4 nursing unital to had the potential to on those units. Furthers ensure current stantant handwashing were stored stantant handwashing wer | separately from resident food<br>it resident refrigerators. This<br>impact 73 residents residing<br>thermore, the facility failed to<br>dards of practice for glove use<br>were being followed for 1 of 1<br>on staff provided personal   |                               |  |                 |
|   |  |   |                               |  |                 |
|   | Ice pack storage fo  | r resident use  |                               |  |                 |
|   | An observation on 2/27/23, at 3:03 p.m. the unit-A resident refrigerator sign indicated refrigerator storage was only for items intended for human consumption. Inside the refrigerator's freezer several blue gel ice packs were noted along with smaller white reusable shipping ice packs.  |   |                               |  |                 |
|   | and C's resident refrester refrigerator storage for human consumptions freezer two blue get  | 2/27/23, at 7:02 p.m. unit B rigerator sign indicated was only for items intended ption. Inside the refrigerator's lice packs were noted along hite reusable shipping ice   |                               |  |                 |
|   | registered nurse (Requested an ice paragraph packs in a freezer learned nurse (Requested an ice packs we to help with swelling refrigerator was only verified an ice pack refrigerator and furt  | on 3/2/23, at 7:32 a.m.  N)-C stated if a resident ack to use, the facility had ice ocated in the medication are used on various body parts or pain control. The resident y for food storage. RN-C was in unit B and C's her stated it looked like one N-C removed the ice pack and |                               |  |                 |

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

|                          | NT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>I OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING: | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |
|--------------------------|--|---|------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                          |  | 00005   | B. WING                      |  | 03/0                          | ;<br>2/2023              |
|                          | CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME   |   |                              | STATE, ZIP CODE  ULEVARD NORTHEAST  MN 55421   |                               |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | .D BE                         | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21375                    | medication assistant medication room colice packs for resider pain control. TMA-refrigerator should in there and the refrigerator should in there and the refrigerators. Upon reviewed and several smaller resident refrigerators to control the there.  When interviewed a director of nursing (refrigerators to control the DON stated the in the storage room separate from food risk of infection or formal care.  R31's quarterly Min 12/6/22, indicated Final diagnoses of here assist of one for toil. An observation on assist of one for toil. An observation on assist R31 off the assist R31 | on 3/2/23, at 9:34 a.m. trained at (TMA)-A stated the entained a freezer that stored nt use to help with swelling or A verified the unit-A not have ice packs stored erator was only for food ew of unit-A refrigerator, e were three gel ice packs white ice packs in the r. TMA-A stated they should on 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the DON) expected resident rain food only. Furthermore, re were freezers for ice packs as important to minimize and contamination. | 21375                        |  |                               |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF (   | CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | , ,                     | E CONSTRUCTION  | COMPLETED |                          |
|---|---|---|-------------------------|---|-----------|--------------------------|
|   |   | 00005   | B. WING                 |   | 03/0      | ;<br>2/2023              |
| NAME OF PROV  | /IDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET ADI  | DRESS, CITY, S          | STATE, ZIP CODE   |           |                          |
| CREST VIEV  | V LUTHERAN HON  | ΛE  | ERVOIR BO<br>A HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421   |           |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE      | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21375 <b>C</b> c  | ntinued From pa   | ge 6  | 21375                   |   |           |                          |
| with participation as so be too be too be too be as Nath with the wind the | thout performing onts from R31's classification R31 to remited pants were placed on top of the classification | hand hygiene obtained new oset. Without performing donned clean gloves and nove the soiled pants. The laced at the bottom of R31's ean sheets and blanket. NA-B and placed them in a laundry ving soiled gloves or giene, NA-B and NA-C up her pants. NA-B and gloves without performing continued to assist R31 with |                         |   |           |                          |
| sta   | , ,   | ortant to prevent the spread of   |                         |   |           |                          |
| Pro<br>wa<br>pe<br>an   | ocedures revised<br>sh or hand saniti<br>rsonal cares for a<br>ything that may h  | Hand Washing Policy and 7/2020, directed staff to hand ze before and after providing resident, after touching ave been contaminated with er removing gloves.  |                         |   |           |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:   |                         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |      |                          |
|--|---|--|-------------------------|---|------|--------------------------|
|  |   |  | , 2012211 to.           |   | С    |                          |
|  |   | 00005  | B. WING                 |   | 03/0 | 2/2023                   |
| NAME OF F  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADI   | DRESS, CITY, S          | STATE, ZIP CODE   |      |                          |
| CREST V  | IEW LUTHERAN HON  | ΛE   | ERVOIR BO<br>A HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421   |      |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21375  | Continued From pa   | ge 7   | 21375                   |   |      |                          |
|  | The director of nurs review/revise facility hygiene. The DON,   | HOD OF CORRECTION:<br>sing (DON), or designee, could<br>policies regarding hand<br>or designee, could then<br>erform audits to ensure  |                         |   |      |                          |
|  | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.  | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one   |                         |   |      |                          |
| 21426  | 21426 MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis Prevention And Control  |  | 21426                   |   |      | 4/6/23                   |
|  | maintain a comprehinfection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the United Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control plaunpaid employees, residents, and volume Health shall provide regarding implements. | e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines di States Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of ation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of a technical assistance intation of the guidelines.  Ince with this subdivision must be nursing home. |                         |   |      |                          |
|  | This MN Requirements  | ent is not met as evidenced  |                         |   |      |                          |

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '                 |  | (X3) DATE :<br>COMPI |                          |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|----------------------|--------------------------|
|  |  | 00005  | B. WING             |  | 03/0                 | ;<br>2/2023              |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 4444 RES   |                     | STATE, ZIP CODE  ULEVARD NORTHEAST   |                      |                          |
| CKLST  | TEVV LOTTILKAN HOT   | COLUMB   | IA HEIGHTS          | , MN 55421   |                      |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21426  | Continued From pa  | ge 8   | 21426               |  |                      |                          |
|  | Based on interview facility failed to ensure skin test (TST) with three months prior to facilty failed to ensure skin test (TST).  | and document review, the ure 3 of 5 residents (R9, R14, ered a step two tuberculosis in 72 hours of admission or to admisssion. In addition the ure 3 of 5 residents (R14, R56, d for active tuberculin  |                     | Corrected  |                      |                          |
|  | tuberculin symptom<br>R9's step one TST  | d an admission date and a screening date of 1/5/21. was administered on 1/6/21 was not completed.  |                     |  |                      |                          |
|  | 9/1/21. R14's step of 9/31/21 and no step  | led an admission date of one TST was administered on two TST was administered. It a tuberculin symptom   |                     |  |                      |                          |
|  | R56's step one TS7 and no step two TS  | led an admission date 7/8/22.  Twas administered on 7/9/22  Twas administered. R56's erculin symptom screening.  |                     |  |                      |                          |
|  | 7/22/22. R9's step of 8/1/22 and no step   | led an admission date of one TST was administered on two TST was administered. It a tuberculin symptom   |                     |  |                      |                          |
|  | assistant director of R14, and R56 had in TST had been admitted was no document to the ADON stated with the facility, the system of the State of the | on 3/2/23, at 5:13 p.m. the foursing (ADON) verified R9, no documentation a step two inistered. She further verified nentation R14, R56, and R89 for symptoms of tuberculosis. When a resident was admitted emptom screening should be and then the step one TST |                     |  |                      |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ` '   |                         | (X3) DATE<br>COMP  | SURVEY<br>LETED |                          |
|--|--|---|-------------------------|--|-----------------|--------------------------|
|  |  |   |                         |  | С               |                          |
|  |  | 00005   | B. WING                 |  | 03/0            | 2/2023                   |
| NAME OF F  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET ADI  | DRESS, CITY, S          | STATE, ZIP CODE  |                 |                          |
| CREST V  | IEW LUTHERAN HON   | ΛE  | ERVOIR BO<br>A HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421  |                 |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE            | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21426  | Continued From pa  | ge 9  | 21426                   |  |                 |                          |
|  | was the nurse would they administered the  | the next day. The expectation document where and when he immunization and then click care (computer program entation) and under   |                         |  |                 |                          |
|  | director of nursing (<br>was admitted to the<br>the resident should  | on 3/2/23, at 5:30 p.m. the DON) stated when a resident facility the expectation was be screened for tuberculosis, should be offered, and the ocumented.  |                         |  |                 |                          |
|  | A policy on tubercul received.   | osis was requested but not  |                         |  |                 |                          |
|  | The director of nurs<br>monitor to assure to<br>was developed and  | HOD FOR CORRECTION:<br>sing and/or designee could<br>aberculin screening procedure<br>implemented to ensure<br>of tuberculosis upon<br>cility.  |                         |  |                 |                          |
|  | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.   | R CORRECTION: Twenty one  |                         |  |                 |                          |
| 21540  | MN Rule 4658.1315<br>Usage; Monitoring   | Subp. 2 Unnecessary Drug  | 21540                   |  |                 | 4/6/23                   |
|  | monitor each resided unnecessary drug to home's policies and pharmacist must represident's attending physician does not home's recommend | g. A nursing home must ent's drug regimen for isage, based on the nursing procedures, and the port any irregularity to the physician. If the attending concur with the nursing dation, or does not provide on, and the pharmacist |                         |  |                 |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM A4I911 If continuation sheet 10 of 20

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ` '                   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--|--|--|-------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|  |  | 00005  | B. WING                 |   | C<br>03/02/2023               |
| NAME OF PR   | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET ADI   | DRESS, CITY, S          | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |
| CREST VIE  | EW LUTHERAN HON  | ΛE   | ERVOIR BO<br>A HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>, MN 55421   |                               |
| (X4) ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  PREFIX  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) |  | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE                 |
|  | adversely affected, matter to the medical director is rehe medical director on the order and if the change the order, the change the order, the eview to the Quality (QAA) committee rethe attending physical consulting pharm directly to the QAA.  This MN Requirements of the consulting pharm directly to the QAA.  This MN Requirements acility failed to mon (R43) residents revious facility failed to mon (R43) and diagnoses outmonary embolism furthermore, R43's anticoagulation thereseable daily to prevent (anticoagulation metablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the consultation of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin andicated no skin control of the cablet daily to prevent R43's weekly skin and cablet daily to prev | at's quality of life is being the pharmacist must refer the all director for review if the not the attending physician. If determines that the attending have adequate justification for attending physician does not be matter must be referred for y Assurance and Assessment equired by part 4658.0070. If cian is the medical director, macist shall refer the matter with the matter matter that is not met as evidenced and document review, the itor side effects for 1 of 3 ewed for anticoagulation apy.  The Data Set (MDS) dated R43 was cognitively intact of heart disease and m (blood clot in lung). MDS indicated R43 received apy.  The summary printed 3/2/23, ared Rivaroxaban dication) 20 milligrams(mg) and blood clots.  Seessment dated 2/27/23, | 21540                   | Corrected   |                               |

Minnesota Department of Health

|                          | NT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NOF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                       | E CONSTRUCTION  | COMP  | LETED                    |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------------|---|-------|--------------------------|
|                          |   | 00005   | B. WING                   |   | 03/0  | )<br>2/2023              |
| NAME OF                  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, S            | STATE, ZIP CODE   |       |                          |
| CREST                    | VIEW LUTHERAN HO  | ИE  | ERVOIR BOI<br>IA HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421   |       |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21540                    | Continued From pa   | ge 11   | 21540                     |   |       |                          |
|                          | edema, history of pand directed staff to cares. R3's R43's chad fragile skin on sleeve protection.  R43's medical recorequired monitoring anticoagulation them. | ару.  |                           |   |       |                          |
|                          | R43 had several br  | ion on 2/27/23, at 5:29 p.m.<br>uises on left hand. One bruise<br>t hand appeared to be raised.   |                           |   |       |                          |
|                          | stated he was on bl   | on 2/27/23, at 5:29 p.m. R43 ood thinners and frequently urther stated the bruise on the blood blister".  |                           |   |       |                          |
|                          | p.m. R43 stated he  | nterview on 3/1/23, at 12:29 placed some tape over the decided as he did not want it to pop.  |                           |   |       |                          |
|                          | nursing assistant (Note or bruising was note the nurse know right she was unaware or  | on 3/1/23, at 12:32 p.m. NA)-A stated if any skin issues ed on residents, she would let away. NA-A further stated f any bruising on R43's hands y there was tape on the left                                    |                           |   |       |                          |
|                          | licensed practical non anticoagulation to monitored for bleed stated monitoring wasigned off each shift treatment record. L                                     | on 3/1/23, at 12:34 p.m. urse (LPN)-A stated residents therapy needed to be ing or bruising. LPN-A further as an order that would be and would reflect on the PN-A verified R43 was on rapy with no side effect |                           |   |       |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                     | E CONSTRUCTION  | l \ /       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  |  | A. BUILDING.            |   |             | _                             |  |
|                          |  | 00005  | B. WING                 |   |             | C<br><b>)2/2023</b>           |  |
| NAME OF F                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD  | DRESS, CITY, S          | STATE, ZIP CODE   |             |                               |  |
| CREST V                  | IEW LUTHERAN HON   | ME   | ERVOIR BO<br>A HEIGHTS, | ULEVARD NORTHEAST<br>MN 55421   |             |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE      |  |
| 21540                    | Continued From pa  | ge 12  | 21540                   |   |             |                               |  |
|                          | •  | LPN-A had not been notified is for R43 and was unaware of  |                         |   |             |                               |  |
|                          | LPN-C verified resident therapy required model LPN-C further state and verified no more  | on 3/1/23, at 12:59 p.m. dents on anticoagulation onitoring for side effects. ed it was a nursing driven order nitoring was in place to monitor s anticoagulation therapy.   |                         |   |             |                               |  |
|                          | clinical pharmacist how the facility police anticoagulation there signs, and nursing and during the monthly stated ensuring an monitoring was in particular and needed to recommon to the facility police. | on 3/2/23, at 12:37 p.m. the (CP) stated she was unsure of cy directed staff to monitor rapy. CP reviewed labs, vital notes to help identify concerns medication review. CP further order for anticoagulation lace was not something she mmend at this point and we the facility policy to needed. |                         |   |             |                               |  |
|                          | director of nursing (monitor for bruising reactions when residently DON furth expected to be doci  | on 3/2/23, at 1:45 p.m. the (DON) expected staff to , bleeding, or any adverse idents are on anticoagulation er stated any bruising was umented in the progress notes an order for daily monitoring of be placed.  |                         |   |             |                               |  |
|                          | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,  | inticoagulation therapy<br>uested however was not  |                         |   |             |                               |  |
|                          | administrator, direct  | HOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON) and sist could review and revise   |                         |   |             |                               |  |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |       |                          |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
|  |  | 00005  | B. WING             |  | 03/02 | :<br>2/2023              |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 4444 RES   | , ,                 | STATE, ZIP CODE  ULEVARD NORTHEAST  MN 55421   | -     |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21540  | medication usage. with the pharmacist reviews on a regula  | ge 13 lures for proper monitoring of The DON or designee, along t, could audit medication ar basis to ensure compliance.  CORRECTION: Twenty-one   | 21540               |  |       |                          |
| 21840  | Residents of HC Fast Subd. 12. Right to residents shall have based on the inform 9. Residents who reactive or dietary restriction likely medical or matthe refusal, with documedical record. In a incapable of undershas not been adjud legal requirements treatment, the conductive the resident's medical record for 1 of 26 readvanced directives immediate jeopardy received cardiopulnts. | refuse care. Competent the the right to refuse treatment nation required in subdivision refuse treatment, medication, as shall be informed of the ajor psychological results of cumentation in the individual cases where a resident is standing the circumstances but icated incompetent, or when limit the right to refuse litions and circumstances shall d by the attending physician in |                     | Corrected  |       | 3/2/23                   |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | <b>l</b> `´         | E CONSTRUCTION   | COMPLET |                          |
|---|---|---------------------|--|---------|--------------------------|
|   | 00005   | B. WING             |  | O3/02/2 | 2023                     |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD   | DRESS CITY S        | STATE, ZIP CODE  | -       |                          |
| CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HO  | ME 4444 RES   |                     | ULEVARD NORTHEAST  |         |                          |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY) | .D BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21840 Continued From pa   | age 14  | 21840               |  |         |                          |
| obtained a physicial code status even the life sustaining treat not resuscitate (DN 2/28/23. The admir (DON) were notified p.m. The immediate 3/2/23, but noncompact scope and severity severity level, which | 19/23, when the facility an's order for R81 to have a full hough the physician order for ment (POLST) indicated do IR). The IJ was identified on histrator and director of nursing d of the IJ on 2/28/23, at 3:15 te jeopardy was removed on apliance remained at the lower level of D-isolated scope and h indicated no actual harm with than minimal harm that is not y. |                     |  |         |                          |
| Findings include:   |   |                     |  |         |                          |
| 11/4/22, indicated i<br>dated 2/3/23, indica  | nimum Data Set (MDS) dated ntact cognition. R81's MDS ated the following diagnoses: e, alcoholic cirrhosis of the on.   |                     |  |         |                          |
| •   | e in the electronic medical<br>ated R81 was her own   |                     |  |         |                          |
| R81's care plan da code status.   | ted 10/21/21 indicated full   |                     |  |         |                          |
|   | harge summary dated<br>I a code status of DNR was<br>the hospital.  |                     |  |         |                          |
| R81's physician ordindicated R81 was  | ders in the EMR dated 1/19/23,<br>a full code.  |                     |  |         |                          |
| indicated do not att  | e paper chart dated 1/11/23,<br>tempt resuscitation/DNR allow<br>was signed by R81 and the<br>NP).  |                     |  |         |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | 1 ` '  |                     | ` ′   | B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                          |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|
|   |   | 00005  | B. WING             |   | 03/                      | C<br><b>02/2023</b>      |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 4444 RFS   | ,                   | TATE, ZIP CODE  JLEVARD NORTHEAST   |                          |                          |
| CREST   | VIEW LUTHERAN HO  | ME COLUMBI   | A HEIGHTS,          | MN 55421  |                          |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| 21840   | Continued From pa   | ge 15  | 21840               |   |                          |                          |
|   | indicated R81 and to present at the care unable to review R8 not being able to sta  | summary note dated 2/7/23,<br>the nursing supervisor were<br>conference, but nursing was<br>31's code status due to R81<br>ay awake.   |                     |   |                          |                          |
|   | , · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   | 2/28/23, and lacked additional code status was reviewed.   |                     |   |                          |                          |
|   | p.m. R81's face she and under the misc  | e EMR on 2/27/23, at 1:26<br>eet indicated full code status<br>ellaneous tab, a document<br>valid, was the POLST dated<br>cated DNR.   |                     |   |                          |                          |
|   | registered nurse (Refor the code status) the EMR and on the advanced directives paper chart which is signed on 1/11/23, POLST indicated Resuscitated. Further there was a discreption | 2/28/23, at 10:42 a.m. N)-B stated he would check of a resident on the profile in e paper chart under the tab. RN-B reviewed R81's indicated a POLST dated and by R81 and the NP. The 81 did not want to be er, at 11:07 a.m. RN-B stated if pancy, he would need to ask would start CPR in an |                     |   |                          |                          |
|   |   | 2/28/23, at 10:50 a.m. R81<br>d and alert. R81 stated, "let<br>stopped.  |                     |   |                          |                          |
|   | stated if there was a<br>code status, and the<br>oriented, she would<br>wanted full treatme   | 2/28/23, at 11:04 a.m. RN-D a discrepancy on a resident's e resident was alert and lask the resident if they nt, otherwise she would and the physician and added   |                     |   |                          |                          |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| <b>O</b> (   | 0005   | B. WING                                  |  | C<br>03/02/2023               |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | , ,                                      | STATE, ZIP CODE  ULEVARD NORTHEAST   |                               |  |
| CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME   | COLUMBI  | A HEIGHTS,                               | MN 55421   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT ( PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT   | PRECEDED BY FULL   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE                |  |
| they could not have both further status. RN-D further stated have a pulse, she would charter and all the face sheet and added the was also located in the hard.  During interview on 2/28/23 stated if a resident did not have a pulse, she would check the code status in the hard chart, and if the would start CPR and then on the barren or in the EMR on the barren or in the care or in the EMR on the barren or in the barren or in the EMR on the barren or in th | if a resident did not neck the code status on he code status which d chart.  3, at 11:05 a.m. RN-E have a pulse, she as in the EMR and then re was a discrepancy, clarify the code status.  3, at 11:05 a.m. PN)-E stated if a se, he would look for plan behind the door, er. He also stated in the chart, and if e would first he rest out later.  3/23, at 11:23 a.m. the stated staff went to a pollocity point click care to a POLST and orders the considered full code, indicated full code, indicated full code. Indicated full code of the POLST was adicated social olds. The pollocity been updated an updated POLST, ancy, she would expect the considered full code of an updated POLST. In ancy, she would expect the considered full code of an updated POLST. In ancy, she would expect the considered full code of an updated POLST. In ancy, she would expect the code of the coherent of the pollocity staff were the been coherent of the pollocity staff were the polloci |  |  |                               |  |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM A4I911 If continuation sheet 17 of 20

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:  |               | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                 |
|---|--|---|---------------|---|-----------------|
|   |  | 00005   | B. WING       |   | C<br>03/02/2023 |
|   |  | 00003   | <u> </u>      |   | 03/02/2023      |
| NAME OF   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | , ,           | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                 |
| CREST \   | /IEW LUTHERAN HON  | ИE  | ERVOIR BO     | ULEVARD NORTHEAST MN 55421  |                 |
| (V 4) ID  | SI IMMARV STA  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  | ID ID         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   | ON (Y5)         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE   |
| 21840   | Continued From pa  | ge 17   | 21840         |   |                 |
|   | 1/11/23, so a note we "patient portal" (and 1/18/23. DON proving portal note sent to the transfer of the note indicated and R81 remain a foreviewed a second 1/19/23, at 7:24 a.m. when the POLST we have a policy, Cardiopular 3/17, indicated if an staff is found unresolicensed staff persolinitiate CPR unless resuscitate order the exists for that individuals there was no response prespirations, the coordinate content of the coordinat | vas sent to the NP per the electronic communication) on ded a copy of the patient he nurse practitioner 1/18/23. facility staff requested R81's d a second time with the NP ull code until the POLST was time. The NP replied on n. that R81 was coherent as reviewed on 1/11/23.  monary Resuscitation dated individual resident, visitor, or ponsive and without a pulse, a n who is certified in CPR shall it is known that a do not at specifically prohibits CPR dual. Under the procedure If nse, no pulse and no de status was checked under tives tab in the front of the |               |   |                 |
|   | the facility impleme was verified by inter-On 2/28/23, review status with R81.  -On 3/1/23, the upd was signed by the Norders, code status updated with the DN-On 3/1/23, audits was residents to ensure POLST, and care performed and 3/2/20 POLST policies/proupdated.  -On 3/1/23 and 3/2/20 POLST policies/proupdated.  -On 3/1/23 and 3/2/20 POLST policies/proupdated.   | d on 3/2/23, at 2:45 p.m. when nted a removal plan which rview and document review. Wed the POLST and code ated POLST with DNR status NP and R81. R81's physician, POLST, and care plan were NR status. Were completed for all physician orders, code status, lan had no discrepancies. 23, the facility CPR and cedures were reviewed and 23, education for all g staff on the CPR and POLST   |               |   |                 |

Minnesota Department of Health

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDING:        |   | COMPLETED       |        |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|-----------------|--------|--|--|--|--|--|
|  |   | 00005   | B. WING             |   | C<br>03/02/2023 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
| NAME OF F  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADI  | DRESS, CITY, S      | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
| CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME  4444 RESERVOIR BOULEVARD NORTHEAST  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421 |   |   |                     |   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE     |        |  |  |  |  |  |
| 21840  | Continued From page 18  |   | 21840               |   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | when there's a ques   | and talking to the resident stion regarding code status fessional nursing staff not eive the education prior to the   |                     |   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | The administrator, of designee could review advanced directive staff. The quality as  | HOD OF CORRECTION: director of nursing (DON), or ew the facility policy related to and provide education to all ssurance designee could ongoing compliance.   |                     |   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | TIME PERIOD FOR (21) day  | R CORRECTION: Twenty-one  |                     |   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
| 21942  | MN St. Statute 144/<br>Resident and Famil   | A.10 Subd. 8b Establish<br>y Councils   | 21942               |   |                 | 4/6/23 |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | boarding care home advisory council and fewer than three per participating. If one function, the nursing home shall docume council or councils a year. This subdivision | e shall establish a resident d a family council, unless rsons express an interest in or both councils do not g home or boarding care ent its attempts to establish the at least once each calendar on does not alter the rights of es provided by section n 27. |                     |   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | by: Based on interview facility failed to estathe the past 12 months  | ent is not met as evidenced<br>and document review, the<br>blish a family council within<br>. This had the potential to<br>ts residing in the facilty.  |                     | Corrected   |                 |        |  |  |  |  |  |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM A4I911 If continuation sheet 19 of 20

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|-------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|  |  | 00005   | B. WING                                  |  | 03/0                          | ;<br>2/2023 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  | 00003   |  |  | 03/0                          | 2/2023      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4444 DECERNIQUE DOLL EVARD NORTHE ACT |  |   |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CREST VIEW LUTHERAN HOME  COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, MN 55421   |  |   |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  DEFICIENCY)  (X5)  COMPLETE  DATE |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 21942  | Continued From page 19   |   | 21942                                    |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Findings include:  |   |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | administrator stated   | on 3/2/23, at 4:10 p.m. the there was no family council documentation one had been at year.   |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | _  | on 3/2/23, at 5:48 p.m. the the the facility did not have a incil.  |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | facility's social work family members via participate in a family frequency of the far determined by the formaintained. If the firesults, the facility of later in the same years. | HOD OF CORRECTION: The ser could contact resident any method, to invite to sly council meeting. The mily council meetings could be samily council. Documentation attempts should be rest attempt does not yield could make another attempt ear. The administrator or mitor the attempts to organize |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.   | R CORRECTION: Twenty one  |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |   |  |  |                               |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |